

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 19-1774

ANGEL LUIS THOMAS, SR.; NORMAN E. GREGORY; GLENN MORRIS,

v.

**Col. TYREE C. BLOCKER; Sgt. O. E. ROWLES; Capt. MAURICE A.
TOMLINSON; Tpr. DAVID HOWANITZ; KEVIN KAUFFMAN; BRIAN
HARRIS; NICOLE PITTMAN; JAMEY LUTHER; BRIAN URBAN;
MICHELE JAMES; JAMES RIEVEL; KIM HAWN; PHILLIP
CHAMBERLAIN; ADAM ROSS**

**Angel Luis Thomas Sr.,
Appellant**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
ENTERED MARCH 20, 2019

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 705-2331
FAX: (717) 772-4526

J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

DATE: July 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
1. A brief history of sex offender registration and notification in Pennsylvania.....	8
2. Thomas restrained, assaulted, and then raped a woman in 1991. He was released from prison in 2018, whereupon his information was added to Pennsylvania’s sex offender website.	12
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Thomas’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	17
A. Thomas did not demonstrate likelihood of success on the merits.....	18
1. Subchapter I requires Thomas to register with the State Police; any interpretation to the contrary leads to an absurd result contrary to the purpose of the statute.	19
2. The District Court correctly recognized that federal law separately requires Thomas to register with the State Police.....	23
3. Thomas’s causes of action fail as a matter of law.	32

B. Thomas suffers no irreparable harm by complying with Subsection I’s registration requirements.....35

C. The public would be harmed if Thomas is removed from the Megan’s Law website.....39

II. The District Court’s Ruling Contains No “Procedural Lapses.” Thomas’s Personal Attack on the District Judge Should Be Rejected.....40

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 25 MAP 2018 (Pa)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. LaCombe</i> , 35 MAP 2018 (Pa)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (Pa. 2007).....	9, 33, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Leidig</i> , 956 A.2d 399 (Pa. 2008).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	11, 19, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 37 MAP 2018 (Pa)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 733 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1999) (<i>Williams I</i>).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 832 A.2d 962 (Pa. 2003) (<i>Williams II</i>)	8, 33
<i>Conchatta, Inc. v. Evanko</i> , 83 F. App'x 437 (3d Cir. 2003)	35

<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	34-36
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Fairview Twp. v. EPA</i> , 773 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Gavin v. Loeffelbein</i> , 205 A.3d 1209 (Pa. 2019).....	22
<i>Gunn v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 610 Fed.Appx. 155 (3d Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>In re One2One Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	8
<i>Kulwicki v. Dawson</i> , 969 F.2d 1454 (3d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237, 1242 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	30
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	24
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir.1989).....	40-41
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	33-34, 39
<i>Smolsky v. Blocker</i> , 254 M.D. 2018, 2019 WL 2400283 (Pa.Cmwlt. May 20, 2019).....	21
<i>Swift v. Dep't of Transp. of Commonwealth</i> , 937 A.2d 1162 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2007)	33
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	22
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Billiot</i> , 785 F.3d 1266 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 586 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	30

<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , ___ U.S.___, 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5, 14, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	39
<i>United States v. Loyola-Dominguez</i> , 125 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Mussari</i> , 95 F.3d 787 (9th Cir.1996)	30
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	25, 27, 31, 40
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 47 U.S. 667 (1980).....	41
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Vasquez v. Foux</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	33
Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1921	22
1 Pa.C.S.A. § 2310.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2241	24
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	10, 26, 31

28 U.S.C. § 636.....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	24, 29
34 U.S.C. § 20912.....	9, 29
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	passim
34 U.S.C. § 20914.....	28, 29
34 U.S.C. § 20920.....	9, 28, 29
34 U.S.C. § 20912.....	10
34 U.S.C. § 20926.....	10
34 U.S.C. § 20927.....	10
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9795.1 (expired).....	20, 22
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9795.2 (expired).....	20
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9795.3 (expired).....	21
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.10.....	30
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.11.....	11, 39
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.19.....	11
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.42.....	11
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.51.....	23, 39
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.52.....	12, 19, 21

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.53.....	11
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.55.....	21
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.56.....	12, 38
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.60.....	12
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.63.....	28
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.70.....	11
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9799.75.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 16913.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:7-1.....	8

Sex Offender Registration Acts

Megan's Law I, Act of Oct. 24, 1995.....	8
Megan’s Law II, Act of May 10, 2000.....	8, 20
Megan’s Law III, Act 152 of 2004.....	9
Federal SORNA, 34 U.S.C. § 20911 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Pa. SORNA, Act of Dec. 20, 2011, P.L. 446, No. 111.....	10, 19, 33
Act 10, Act of Feb. 21, 2018, P.L. 27, No. 10.....	passim
Act 29, Act of June 12, 2018, P.L. 140, No. 29.....	11

Rules

Fed.R.Evid. 803(1).....	42
Fed.R.Evid. 803(8).....	42

Middle District Local Rule 7.54
Third Circuit IOP 9.131
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....31
U.S. Const. Tenth Amendment5, 29
